currency translation risk.

At the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary
liabilities denominated in currencies other than the respective Group entities’ functional
currencies are as follows:

Liabilities Assets
2017 2016 2017 2016
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

United States dollar (“USD”) 1,604 1,806 9,587 5,390
Singapore dollar (“SGD”) 40 94 2,728 4,222
Malaysia ringgit (“MYR”) 28  65 - -

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign
currencies against the functional currency of each Group entity. 10% is the sensitivity rate used
when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.  The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

If the relevant foreign currency weakens by 10% against the functional currency of each Group
entity, profit for the year will increase (decrease) by:

USD impact SGD impact MYR impact
2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Profit or loss (798) (358) (269) (413) 3 6

If the relevant foreign currency strengthens by 10% against the functional currency of each
Group entity, profit for the year will increase (decrease) by:

USD impact SGD impact MYR impact
2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Profit or loss 798 358 269 413 3 (6)

All monetary assets and monetary liabilities of the Company are denominated in Singapore
dollars, which is also its functional currency. Accordingly, no foreign currency sensitivity is
presented.

63VICPLAS INTERNATIONAL LTD

Notes to Financial Statements
July 31, 2017

4	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk refers to the risk faced by the Group as a result of fluctuation in interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk mainly arises from the fixed deposits, bank loan and
bills payable. The terms of repayment of bank loan and bills payable and their interest rates
are shown in Note 15 to the financial statements. The interest rate payable for the finance
lease is fixed at the inception of the finance lease, and the impact of fluctuation in short-term